

# All India Institute of Medical Sciences, Jodhpur

# No. Admn/Prop/20/2023-AIIMS.JDH

Dated: 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2023

Subject: Proposal for Purchase of accessories/consumables for EMG Machine, make: Nihon Kohden Corporation for the Dept. of PMR on Proprietary basis at AIIMS Jodhpur – Inviting Comments/Objection thereon.

The Institute is in the process of purchasing accessories/consumables for EMG Machine, make: Nihon Kohden Corporation for the Dept. of PMR on Proprietary basis at AIIMS, Jodhpur from M/s Nihon Kohden India Pvt. Ltd., Gurgaon through its authorized distributor M/s Sumitra Enterprises, Jodhpur. The proprietary certificate submitted are attached & uploaded on website.

The above documents are being uploaded for open information to submit objection, comments, if any, from any manufacturer regarding proprietary nature of the above said purchasing accessories/consumables for EMG Machine, make: Nihon Kohden Corporation for the Dept. of PMR within 21 days from the date of issue/uploading of the notification. The comments should be sent to Deputy Director, AIIMS Jodhpur on or before 30<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 up to 03:00 PM, failing which it will be presumed that any other vendor is having no comment to offer and case will be decided on merits.

Deputy Director (Admin.)

Enclosure: Related documents enclosed.

#### Ref. No: NKI/2022-23/PAC



Dated: 09.02.2023

er or the all

# **Proprietary certificate**

### To Whom Soever It May concern

Dear Sir,

Nihon Kohden India Private Limited with registered office at 308, Tower-A, Spazedge, Sector-47, Sohna Road, Gurgaon- 122002, Haryana, India is 100% wholly owned subsidiary of Nihon Kohden Corporation, Japan who are the manufacturer of patient monitors, defibrillator, ECG, EEG, EMG, IOM machines and various accessories used by these systems.

Nihon Kohden India Private Limited has exclusive right to import and market Nihon Kohden Corporation, Japan products in India.

We hereby certify that following accessories are the proprietary products of Nihon Kohden group owned by its holding company Nihon Kohden Corporation, Japan.

We certify that no other manufacturer is having similar product with unique pin configuration for interfacing with our system.

- Extension cable, BM-121S, for concentric needle, SF, EMG (K611)
- Ground electrode, NM-503B, child, wrist, 1.5m (H664)
- Evoked EEG electrode set, NE-132B, 1.5m, disk electrode x 5 + jumper lead (H852A)
- Surface stimulating electrode, NM-4205, Felt tip, Adult1 (H636)
- SOMATO control box (RY-441B)
- Ambu disposable needle connector (1741)
- EEG/EMG Conductive paste ElefixV 400g (ZV-401E03)

We declare that above accessories supplied by Nihon Kohden India or its authorized dealer are the only ones which should be used with our patient monitors, defibrillators.

We are not certifying any other make/compatible accessories to be used with our products. If any compatible accessories are used, the company takes no responsibility for the performance & accuracy of its products resulting from use of uncertified accessories/consumable and it reserves the rights to void all warranty/AMC/CAMC terms.

We strongly recommend for using Nihon Kohden certified accessories with our products for optimum performance, patient safety and wellbeing.

ann Your Sincerery, Sameer Sengel Chief Financia! Offican Nihon Kohden India Private Limited

Unn

Regd. Office: 308, Tower-A, Spazedge, Sector-47, Sohna Road, Gurgaon -122002, India Tel.: +91-124-493-1000, Fax: +91-124 -4931029, CIN No.: U33110HR2011PTC041863 GSTIN No.: 06AADCN5424H1ZM email : info@nihonkohden.in,



# Ref. No.: NKI/2023-24/AS/AIIMS/06

Dated: 11.05.2023

## AUTHORIZATION LETTER

То

The Director All India Institute of Medical Sciences Jodhpur, Rajasthan-342005

Dear Sir,

We, Nihon Kohden India Private Limited (100% Subsidiary of Nihon Kohden Corporation, Japan), an established manufacturer of medical equipment (Patient Monitor, Defibrillator, ECG, EEG, EMG, AED, etc.) having our office at 308, Tower-A, Spazedge, Sector-47, Sohna Road, Gurgaon, Haryana, India and having our manufacturing facilities at Nihon Kohden Corporation, Japan & Worldwide. We do hereby authorize M/s. Sumitra Enterprises, Bhadasiya Fruit and Vegetable Market, Opp. G.S.S. Bhadasiya, Jodhpur, Rajasthan - 342010 as an authorized dealer.

They are authorized to supply the consumables & accessories required for EEG and EMG/NCS machine manufactured and traded by us. This authority letter is valid up to Dec 2023.

Thanking You, Yours faithfully.

For Nihon Konsten India private limited

aunt × ALLIN Authorized Signatory

Regd. Office: 308, Tower-A, Spazedge, Sector-47, Sohna Road, Gurgaon -122002, India Tel.: +91-124-493-1000, Fax: +91-124 -4931029, CIN No.: U33110HR2011PTC041863 GSTIN No.: 06AADCN5424H1ZM email : <u>info@nihonkohden.in</u>,